18-0822-PR3 August 22, 2018

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$36,850,770.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board's
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or 1o renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $363,100.30 as listed in the attached August Change Order Log. - These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased
commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for
immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’'s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437; 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488
. will be used for all Change Orders (August Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A '

Funding Source: Capital Funding



18-0822-PR3

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary

to conduct those investigations.

Conilicts. — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liabi‘lity — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: . Approved:

Mary Qe Runtx__)
Deputy’ Chief of Capital Planning

and Construction

el

General Cou




18-0822-PR3

1301

papIaod Surpuny [euINXT 6

SIANEIIU] IS A0 10) uhonnq_w '8
A8a1eng o1jo)3104 [euonesnpy 10j Moddng
auenduo) vay ‘9

SPaay [eSTURIA A1I0LId ‘G

SUOTIPUOY J01131XE PaIRIOLdNS( ‘b
SUONBIOIA 3POD 21 'S

aoueyduwo) apon 'z

v Xipuaddy

Aeyes 1
ISUOSEYY
00'0£4'0589¢ §
*8up00)) Woouyaun) o, souor s Audin sd
8 pUE UsYaY B3 40 JUBWETRIdS. 40 S3sISUOD iom jo sdoos oyl T s 0 L102 8102/(1/8 810Z/62/9 00°009'88Y $ 29 8TLOTSE 1 g Aydiniy Yd
' ' 000" Sunys
S “a[eBURYIIN 18 JUsLBDE(de JBIIYD & JO SISISU0D Y1oM 4O 30D BYL Aouasrows L7102 mﬂ@N\H\OH 810Z/6Z/9  00'000°00F $ 1A S080TSE uouyg S|e3unyaiN
8 "wool JySiem mau 4o Supzured pue ‘sySiay Jepjunds auy yo Jusunsnipe 0 00T 0 L10Z 8102/L1/8 810Z/6Z/9  00°006'6 $ 1A 0990TSE sauor g Aydaniy ) SH e
‘Splow a11Mm 4o Uoiesold2 ‘BuilyS)| Mau JO SISISU0D yiom jo adods ay)L
'aUUIT UOA pue ‘Wagnyds ot OY90TSE ‘6E90TSE ~ auuy uoA
8 “Biaquiey “uidow 3e 31 |da1 30/Ae(d J0 SISSUOD YoM 3o odlos ayL S 514 0 8102 8T0Z/1€/8 8T0Z/62/9 00°00528Y'T $ 29 {/£90TSE 'PSSOTSE Ag-lv pagnyos ‘Bisquisy “widoyn
‘uewajeq e jojAed sy j0 Juawase|dal pue | S . i aulelg ‘uewsze
8 SUlE|q € plal 1N} B3 0 WRWEDE|dS 4O SISISUC 310M JO 8d03S BYL S 9T 0 8T0Z 810Z/21/0T 8T0Z/62/9 00°000°€8Y s 29 6EEOTSE 'BEEOTSE g1V 1e[ d
oM © annana s e As
4 Atuosew papusixa pire sifedal Joou Joew J0 SISISUGD H1om 30'adods SyL T S @7 L102 810Z/1/11 8102/62/9 00°000'94S'E $ 29 Tv901SE g-Iv jled uojeay
*8]001,0 pue ‘Aleg 9GS0TSE
" “heg -
8 “inowisy e stojAeld 8y} Jo uBLBIRIdE. JO SISISUCD YIOM JO 8d0IS By 1514 9z 0 8102 810Z/01/8 8T0Z/62/9 00°0007L6 S 29 ‘6GE0TSE YSSOTSE 99y 9]001,0 ‘Mep “nowy
*UIRIUNOY SUUMP JUBIBYIP B JO |eACLLDS . : -
X ¥ Ayd M
8 PUE Ufe3UNay BUPIUP € 30 JusWe9EIda: Jo SISISU0D oM 40 5035 By o 00T 0 8102 810Z/v2/8 810Z/82/9  00°005'8 . S 1A TyS0TSE ssuor g Aydmnpy S1Aae]
‘UBAJ|INS pue ‘@210 ‘uoisung 9090TSE uenyns “eoio
8 ‘uosunug ‘Aqey |y 18 Suiiea pazijeuosiad Uoddns o3 swoossep 001 0 8102 810Z/01/8 8T07/82/9 00°002'91Z $ IA ‘L0S0TSE ‘8090TSE ZW ‘uoysung ‘vosuhig ‘Aqey 1y
JUDWBA0IALLE JOLBIUI JO $I51SUOI Yiom jo ad0ds ay| . . ‘€090TSE ‘2090TSE
*pejjeIsul 9q 03 sBulysiuang ajls pue ‘uness tojeydads . - )
8 Ua} “Jorsy paziaqqgnl ‘Juswisaed Mau ‘UoRIppe U| "un] [elnjeu € 6T 0 8102 8102/1€/01T 810Z/LZ/9 00'000'L95°E $ 29 C6E0TSE 8unoj Asunym
puUE |eIHE JO UOIIRUIGUIOO € PUR 3INJONJISElUl dBRUIRID MAU YyuMm . !
splaly anafyze Sunsixa ay3 Jo Juswade[dal 4O SISISUOD yiom J0 3dods YL .
14 ‘soUsul} JOLIIUI PBIRISOSSE PUR LUoIR|leISU] MOPUIM L 6€ v L102 8T0Z/T€/0T 810Z/12/9 00'S6EVOSY . § 29 6¥TOTSE auets3|AL paeyald
mau ‘sijedas Atuosew ‘siredas J001 JO $1SISUOD }IOM Jo adods BYL N )
: *siiedas ) .
: ¥ Ayd R
14 AIuCSEUL PBIRIOOSSE PUE J0OI LINISEYWAS JO SISISUD YIOM 40 900 By L T 6€ [¢] \.S.N 810Z/L1/8 8T0Z/8T/9 00°9ZL'VZ6 $ 09 £99609€ sauor g Aydiniy T Piem
. *SWOOISSE|D 303]95 Ul e o, 1 ' el wogsun
8 uojzeSiIIw [ei1ajew SUIUIRIUOD SOISIYSE JO SISISUCD oM JO dods By ) / stoz m.nouu\ww\ ° 8T0Z/v1/9  00°000'9§ $ o 69£605€ 400 4
8 ’ *SWO0JSSE|D 198]8s Ut uoned W uted paseq e/u 8102 810Z/L2/9 | 8T0Z/€T/9  00°068'0C S 12410 SE960SE XejjoD
-pe?)| pue |elsjew SUIUIEIUOD SOISIGSE JO SISISUOD FIOM JO doDs 3y
L *S0 PUE p0p SWOO2 SUIGUIOD 0} JBPJO Uf SBYS]ul} Jol4a3ul efu 410z w.SN\oH.\w ' 8T0Z/1T/9 00°0St'SK $ 1A 79060S€ akaxong . seuspled
apiaoad pue [jem [J3u32 & BUIACWIRL JO SISISUOD JJOM JO 8d0ds Y| :
8 le|g pue UOXIN 3e J0jAeld Mau e Jo uopefelsy]  6g 14 -0 8102 mSN\\..H\w 8T0Z/8/9  00°000°/ET S 29 €L080SE ‘0LOBOSE Ag-iy UOXIN ‘“Atejg
pue punoiSAe|d Sunsixs 33 JO [BAOWSI JO SISISUOD Y40M JO 8d03S BYL
*10|AR|d M3U E JO UOHE|[RISUI ) - F—
8 pue punouBAeid BUSIX® 33 4 [EAOLISI JO SIS|SUOD JOM 40 ado3s oL Vo LE 0 8102 810Z/1/8 810Z/L/9  00'TE6'66Y $ 29 86£90SE vov Ipuety
¥ 'S3ysjuly Joliaj} pajejoosse pue ‘plingal/iiedal Auosew 1T ve z 810z 6102/51/8 810Z/L/9  00°'¥SE'TEE'ET $ 29 609905 nnjos 881099 uod
‘|eAcWIRI Weaq JIABP ‘JUBUIIILIADI JOOU JO SISISUOD JI0M JO Bd0dS BYL
riojelaual .
X oda3pu
8 Jamod AousBiaws ue Jo Juawsoe|dal O SISISUOD YoM Jo 8d0dS BYL >ucou_wfm L0z 810z/1¢/2 8t0z/v/9  00'05T'8L $ A 0Lrs0se Qo33 Asapney H PHE
*183U8d $SBUNY AjUnWWod e o3 WAS |jlews sy} Buisodinda) .
8 pue ‘stuooisselo o3 sopesddn [eo1399(2 ‘suoyiedo| payasie; vy siedas LT 6T v 8102 8102/82/6 8T0Z/1/9  00'V9E'699'E $ 29 YTYOSE ELEY] uusg
{eJN3ONIIS ‘SWood J19300| BY3 03 sapesddn Jo SISISUOD yIom Jo adods Y| .
o4} Suluun) pue ssepns . y T . :.mm_u:::&
8 Surheid WIpeys 33 Jo uaW9EIdal 40 SIsISU0D oM 40 odoos oYy S 74 o 8102 8102/12/8 8T02/1/9  00°008'8LTT $ 29 8YTYOSE oty
) Jam H Vv
[ Loalodd dvaA JLVA NOLLI'TdNOD aLva AQOHLIW
VOJ SNOSYAY SALON ANV 3d0DS 1I3f0dd NOLL)Y  ‘WHIJIV TVOSId QALYAIDLINY AIYMY JUVMV LOVYINOD LIVYLNOD # LOVHLNOD HOLIVY.LNOD ‘TOOHDS
8102
Isnbny




18-0822-PR3

‘sieale Ut pJeog sy} o) paviodas Buleq ale pue peacidde ussq eaey sisplo sbueyd Buimeiios ayL

00°200°91$ ‘[ejo.L J00fosd

‘suoneosysads
00°'€50'v$ SUOHIPUOY) PRISA0ISI Jad [pioeq pue sBunoos 8}810U0D PSISACOSIP SAOWSI 0} S{elB}ewW puE Joge] apiac.d 0} J010enuos 81/.0/90. 8110E/G50

*sBuimelp panssi
00'¥S6°L LS YOV — UoIssSIWQ pesinal Jad oys sy} apeib-a1 pue ‘asodsip ‘9jeARIXa 0} S|ElRJRL PUE Joge] spinosd 0} JojoR.qUOD 81L/70/90 8L/0E/S0 -
¥25€0EE

B3poH uosesy SUORANDSa( Jopi0 9bueyD JEgddy g ebueyy

%L68 00'806°8.L1$ 00'96£'68$ 6 00°2il'6eb$ "00 uohonisuoy Js|paiy
1IS-LE€2ZP2-LL0Z LIS 940071 LLOZ
jooyo's 9ys0 9 suiydosop

00°¥51‘S$ ‘1ejo 1 399loud

00°¥GL'GS SUOHIPUOD PaIdnodsia . 'J00|-gNS POOM PSJEIOLISISP JO SUOIIJSS J08]8S SA0W 0] Sfellsjew pue Joge| apiacid 0} J0JoBUCD . 81/12/90 81/61/90
_ Z0L1GbE
BP0y uoseay ) 3jeq day areq abueyn
%ES9  00'85L'66¥$ - 00°85L'82% - z 00°000°LE¥$ "ouj ‘uofonysuod aue BIAL
: ‘ . dS0-128€2-L10Z dSD Sniquny IS 1102
) snjqing 1§

00268°L1$ :1e301 Jooload

‘uonej[eisul 91y Jooyy Juanbasqns Joy SOBLNS YIOOWS B YSIUIN, 0} JOPIO

00'268°'L1% . SUOIIPUOD PaIaAodsiq Ul SW0O0JSSE|D J09]9S Ul JOO|-gNS 9]2I0U0D MBU € [|e}sul 0} S[elsjew pue Jogef apiaosd 0} J0JORIUOD) 81/92/90 81/02/90
90200S¢ - .
Bp07) U0Sesy A JEgady  Bjeqebuegy
%S1°0 oo.Nmm,vaKw " 00268t 1$ l 00°000°'¢88°'2$ 0D uoldNJIsuoy 18lpaly
d80-126€2-L102 4S9 shigun] 1§ 102
sniquny 1s
JGUINN Od T joeljuoy  junowy 5 Te) S19pIO Junowy
unowy ajoeln 109  jPRIJUOH abueyn abueyo joRIHUOY Jaquuny Joafoid JOpuap jo0yos

18301 pesirey €301 30 JaquinN jeu1bLO

D071 43AHO IONVHD

. 8102/0€/90 03 8102Z/1L0/90
wouy 9buels s91249 [ercsdde Jopio abueys eseyl

G Jo | 9seq
81/6/L

weisord JuawdAoIdu] [e3de)
S[00Y2g JI[qng 08eIY))

LS990V | SdD



18-0822-PR3

‘siealle uj pIeog ou} o) pepodsl Buisg ase pue paroidde Usaq arey sispIo sBURYD Bumo](o) aU)

00'706'¥S$ (12301 300f01d

00'706'PG$
91800¢e

00°199'%$ ‘lejo L 39efoid

‘leH AlqWassy sy} Ui 0o} 1) JUSNISA MBU € JO uone[eIsul

1senbay jooyoss pue [eLajew dnsew pue Joojj Bulsixa Jo Juswdieqe Jo} Sjeusiell pue Joge| apinoad 0} JoJoRL[UOD 8L/v0/90  81/12/50
Bp07) U0SESy SUONAIDSaq JopI0 sbuey’ slegaddy  3jeq ebueyy

%L0'C 00'v68°',80'8 00'¥68°€91$ 6 00°000'v26°L$ ) "09 uononusuod WoS sbioe ay L,
d0Y¥-18062-L10C 4O uipjueld L1102

JojUdD Sy aul4 ulppuesy

00°199'p$
Leevvbe

00°185°GL$ ‘1e301 J00loid

“Houq :
mco:_ucoOuQmBom_n_ u:mmc_smm_pum«m_oommmE_\s_ﬁc__nmv_ms\so:m__Smc_oym_m:mdmeccmhonm_mv_>oao?_ogogcoo m_‘\m_‘\mo w_‘\mo\mo

E R

9jeq ddv 3jeq obueyd
%LLL  00°190'892% 00199'v$ - l 00°00¥'€92$ Ul 9D B M

) ’ . HOW-12S52-8L0T HUOIN oMOIS 8102
|00Y2S aMO)G J0YD39¢g JoLIeH

pasnbal ypm uleapiapun DA
pajesopiad mau e __Ew:_ pue ‘Jamas Bulsixe oy Jo UO0I}0aS B aaowal ‘1amas Buysixa anoqe ojehaibbe

00°186'GLS SUOIIPUOD PaJaA0ISI( 81eneox? ‘sioned s|qeswiad abeAjes, pue SAOWSI 0} S{eusjew pue Joge| apirold 0} JoJoejuoD 81/80/90 81/0Z2/€0
[TAYN XA o :
BpoD uoseay ] ' SUONdHoSaQ JopJO abueq) 9jeq day 3 obuey)
%082 oo.mmo.rmwm ’ 00'861°€2$ ) 00°005°'828% 00sSY g UBSIBIN 'N'S ‘UdUosed 'H'd
4vNn-11282-2102 dvn yseuebnes /102

looysg Aiejyuawalg yseuebneg

J9qUINN Od Jo U0y  Junowy $19pI0 s1api0 Junowy
junowy ajorI0 J0 9, joenUOD obueysn abueyn joenuon Jaquinp jo8foid I0PUdA jooyss

{BJOL  PasiAdy lejoL 30 Joquiny Jeufuo

S Jo 7 Iseq
81/6/L

9071 ¥3J™HO0 IONVHI

8102/0€/90 01 8102/1L0/90
wouy abues sa1242 jeaosdde sepio sbueyd asey

werdo1d juswaroidwy [eude)
sjooydg dNqng oZedyD

1SNOAV | SdD



18-0822-PR3

‘slgalie Ul pieog ey} o) pallode. Buteq ale pue paroidde usaq aney siap.io efueys BUIMOYD) By 1

00°295°18$ ‘10301 J00o.d

00°£95°18%
: 9¥2662e

§0'6.8¢$ €301 300f0id

‘wniseuwABd ay} InoyBnouy) suoijoas
suonIpuoD paJsnodsiq  |fem [euonippe juled pue ‘desd ‘sdeuss [euonippe wiopsd 0} s[elslew pue Joge| apIaoid 0} J0JoRIL0D 8L/EL/90 81L/62/50

9p0) UOSeIy SUoRAUdSag JepIQ sbueyd 9jeq ady ajed mmcmr_o

%¥e'9  vrlze'ell'6$ Py 12e'erss 114 00'000'045'8$ . Auedwod uononisuod Aig-ity
JOA-L1S9P-LL0T JOY woigpul 1102

100y3s ybiH Awoapeay aouelag pue Ylew wojqpu

50°G/8'6€$
6£202¥E

00°e0¥°‘5¢$ :1ejol yoofoid

"sjiun doj} J0os BunsIxe 0} sexoq :
v&owh_oac\so_Egcmocooﬂmvm:zm_xmEo_:_:c:oo.ucmmm_nmu__ﬂwc_o«w_mtﬂmsvcfonm_o_o_>oaot2om:coo wSN\oo E\NF\NP

3P0 Uosesy SUONAISSa( JBpIo © cm.co seqgddy  3eq avuey)

" %LI8°LL  €5°8.6°TLZ$ €g'gge’ees - 4 00069°081$ “2u] ‘leoluBYI3N uojuelS
: : : . d3N-1S€9Y-210Z d3IN poomalBul Loz

Awapeoy Alojesedasd [eajuysa) poomajbug

‘Buiuado ay) uypm smopuim
30 uope|felsur sy} s1eoo|al pue ‘Bujuado mopuim sy 0} usdelpe Auosew Bunsixa sy; ppnga. ‘Buiuado

00'sov'ses SUOIIPUOD PAISA0ISI MOpUIM payole aly punoJde Bunjoo|q poom mau [|elsui 0} sjeudlew pue Jogel apinoid 0} J0jorju0D 81/12/90 81/81/90
199692¢ : -
Bpo)) Uosesy ] i 3jeg day 3 sbuey)
%8E€'Cl  8Z'9YZ'¥90°0$ . 82'992'899¢ L2 00°000°96€'S$ 0088y '@ UBS|SIN "N'S ‘usudsed ‘H'd
NIM-19Z1€-210Z NIM obela aqa L102Z

Awapesy Aunwwoy obajg ag asor

JaquinN Od JoeNUO)  Junowly slapiQ $19pI0 Junowy
junowy ajoelQ J0 % j9RJUOD abueys abueyn joenuon Jaquinp joefoid Jopuap tooysg

[eJ0l  pasiAey lejoy J0 JoaquinN jewibIO

S Jo ¢ oseg
81/6/L

901 ¥3A™HO IONVHO

8102/0€/90 0} 8102/40/90 ’ Emhwo(ﬁm JUSWIAQIAW | [eyude)
wo.y abBues sojako jeaosdde Jopio abueys asoyy :
. s[ooydg d1qng oealy)

LSAODNV | Sd)




18-0822-PR3

*siBaLIB Ul pJeog ay) 0) pauodel Buleq se pue peaoidde ussq ey siapio abueys Buimolio) syl

00°¢60°p8$ (1230, Jo0loud

00'6.1°2$

00'8¥L'cZ$

00'292'L¥$

00°9€9°c$

00'892°L$

12909v€

00°006°8$- :[eo1 3oaloud

SUOIIPUOD PaIonodsic]  J[10q Bupsixe ay) o} siiedal YOUMS pue JOSUSS [EUONIPPE o] S|eLajewW PU. Joge| apinoid 0} 1010B.JU07) 81/92/90 81/22/90
) *SWwoo. . -
SUOHIPUOD PaIaA0dsIQ  19818S AU} Ul 311} WOV [euollippe paIsAcos]p Jo Juswialeqe Joj sjeuslel pue Joge| apirosd o} Joenuod 81/80/90 81/92/50

} ‘Buitel lepsed auy anoy g e apinold 0) spio Ul gejs
SUOIIPUOD PaIaA0IsI( mc:w.xm 2} JO aplstapun 3y} 0} S||eM JOPLLIOD 3U) PUBIXS O] S[elISjew pue Joge] apiaold 0} JOJoRIL0D 81/12/90 81/61/90

. Jlem uosepunoy BulsIXe pue [[em Uoiepuno}
HOV — UoISSIWO J0)eA3]d B} JO SapIs 924y} jje o} Buyooidialem Aldde 0} SjeLdlRW pUR Joge] SpInoid 0} J01oRIUOTD 81/80/90  81/5Z/S0

papalg hmc>.>o ‘S|en3jeW |00YDS JOAOYS] JO 8SOSIP PUB SAOUIS] O} S|BLAJEW PUE JOGe| apIAcid 0} JOJoRIU0D 81/92/90  81/62/90

BP0 UOSERY Suondnasaq JBpio abueyy SEgddy  oEqobueyy

%G1L ' 00'809'899°6$ 00°96€0L1$ A 00CLZ'855°6$ "0 uopaNIsUOD illos abioss ayy
HOW-12+99-210Z YOW uebiueH /102

Jooyas Jopeys asnoyybi A[IASZUOIg

*90eds pasodxs ay} UM iy 0} H

00'00£‘GS SUOIIPUOD PaIdAODSIG  JOpPJO Ul S|Bjul| djbue o218 uoNEm>_mm v,o 9Z|S MU B |[B)sSul 0] S[euajew pue Joqej apinoid 0} J0joB[UOD 81/80/90 a1/12/50
00°000°01%- pajoag Jaumo " *BuIZIS SWE.) MOPUIM 198.1105U] 0] palefal sAejap uone|eIsul Joj JipaJd apino.d 0} J0JorRUOD 81/92/90 81/12/50
00°00Z'v%- pajoauIg JouUMQO '9d09s Wouy panowal siedal 9JaIoUOD JBUWISSEY J0) JIP3.0 apinosd 0} JojoRjUOD 81/61/90 8L/1L2/S0
¥090.2¢
BP0,) UOSEDY JNeq day 3yeq ebueyn
%E0°'9 vo.mmmnvmv.ww " y0'28€'8EL$ 4% 00°000'962'2$ 00 uolidoniisuoD uewsspullg
' NIM-95099-210Z NIM LIl seAnoadsiad 2102
Awapesy 92usidg pue yjep - saAsadsiad
18qUWNN Od JOBIJUOD - junowly [3ET6) s1aplo junouly
junowy 9[oRIO jo0 9, joBnUOD afiueyn abueygo JoBHUOD JaquinN j99foid JOpuap 100Yy2g
|eJol  pasiasy €301 JO JaquInN leuibuo )

SJo § 93eq

81/6/L

9071 d430HO IONVHO

8102/0€/90 03 810Z/1.0/90 : Eﬁwohm JudWdA AW BN .‘@U
wouy abues s9]1249 Jeacidde Japlo abueyd asoyl *
. S[00Y2g d1[qnJ 03ed1Y)

LSAOAV SdD)




18-0822-PR3

‘sfealle Ul pJeog ay) o) paliodes Buleg ale pue parosdde usaq erey sisplo abueys Buimolo) ayL

$2'£98°gZ$ :1ej0L, 303fo.d

0€°001'€9E$ POLIad SIy} 40} s1opIQ 9BuUBYD [E)OL

‘Buneas wnipels ay} ui sajor}dasel pajunow soeuns

6.251'01% 1senbay jooyos pue xoeJ} U 03 Jxau Juswdinba Bulwy Jusas |[BIsul 0} SjeUSIeW puE Joge| Spirc.id 0) JoJoeuoD t  81/82/90 81/G61/90
: Soeuy
2¢°86¥2$ anss| Alojesg 8y} Wby Aeme ooue)sIp Jayuny e sjod Bey sy} 81800j0. 0] S[eLBIBW Pue Jogef SpIr0Ld 0} J0JBAUOD 81/92/90  81/SL/90
$LZ12'018 HOV — UoIsSIWO ‘selauied SDUEI|IBAINS [[B}SUl PUB USILINY 0} Seusjew pue Joge| spiacid o) JojoenuoD 81/02/90  8L/S1/90
909691¢
Bpo) U0SEsy i) Segddy  Bjeq abueyn
%29l 8L6¥.°902'C$ "8.'19zZ'se$ 14 00'88%'141°2$ $9JeI100SSY B 8|qeley
' 4VN-01089-9L0Z 4N wWnipejs |[esi9)93 9102
wnipess [|esiexd3
TBqWINN Od -~ jJoBlUO)  junowly SI9pI0 s19pa0 Junowy
Junowy a|oeln 09, 3JoeUOD abueys abueys JoRIUODH Jaquinp joafoid JOpUap Jooydsg
[e30L  pasiAey 1e30), 30 JoqunN leuibuo

§ Jo g aseq
81/6/L

9071 ¥3JHO IONVHO

] . 8102/0€/90 03 81.02/10/90 : 832AF; 01q JUWA0IdUIT [RII .dU
wouy abuel s9]94o jeaosdde sopio obueyd asay ] :
. sjooydg d1qng odedy)

LSONV SdD




